

<p>DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO Court Address: 1437 Bannock Street, Room 256, Denver, CO, 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: October 30, 2023 5:12 PM FILING ID: 398E9DD53CEA9 CASE NUMBER: 2017CV31757</p>
<p>Plaintiff(s) OKLAHOMA POLICE PENSION AND RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant(s) JAGGED PEAK ENERGY INC., et al.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Plaintiff: SHUMAN, GLENN & STECKER Rusty E. Glenn (Atty. Reg. No. 39183) 600 17th Street, Suite 2800 South, Denver, CO 80202 Tel.: (303) 861-3003; Fax: (303) 536-7849</p> <p>Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP Deborah Clark-Weintraub (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Thomas L. Laughlin, IV (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Emilie B. Kokmanian (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) Mandeep Minhas (<i>admitted pro hac vice</i>) 230 Park Ave., 17th Fl., New York, NY 10169 Tel.: (212) 223-6444; Fax: (212) 223-6334</p>	<p>Case Number: 2017CV31757 Division: 209</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO PLAINTIFF FOR ITS REPRESENTATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL STATEMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES EQUAL TO 30% OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND AND EXPENSES TO PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL 4

 A. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method and Applicable *Johnson* Factors..... 5

 B. The Requested Fee Is Supported by a Lodestar Cross-Check 11

 C. Plaintiff’s Endorsement of, and the Settlement Class’s Reaction to, Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Requested Fee Further Supports the Reasonableness of the Request.. 11

 D. Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the Prosecution of the Action..... 12

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED \$10,000 AWARD FOR THE TIME, EFFORT AND EXPENSE PLAINTFF DEVOTED TO THIS ACTION 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brody v. Hellman</i> , 167 P.3d 192 (Colo. App. 2007).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. Tep Rocky Mt., LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-01990, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243629 (D. Colo. Mar. 15, 2019)	14
<i>Higley v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 920 P.2d 884 (Colo. App. 1996).....	4
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02351, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134396 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Group Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02063, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142673 (D. Colo. July 31, 2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	4
<i>Kuhn v. State</i> , 924 P.2d 1053 (Colo. 1996).....	4
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01543, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144366 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)	5, 13, 14
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , No. 12-cv-01038, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203072 (D. Colo. June 13, 2016)	10
<i>Patterson v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , No. 2003CV9926, 2013 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 145 (Dist. Ct., Denver Cnty. Oct. 28, 2013)	13
<i>Paulson v. McKowen</i> , No. 19-cv-02639, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43717 (D. Colo. Mar. 15, 2023)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Peace Officers’ Annuity & Ben. Fund of Ga. v. Davita Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-0304, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71038 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021).....	13
<i>Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01229, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52783 (D. Colo. Apr. 21, 2015).....	14
<i>Voulgaris v. Array Biopharma Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-02789, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 249646 (D. Colo. Dec. 3, 2021), <i>aff’d</i> , 60 F.4th 1259 (10th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
